## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
R. R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY		02/05/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OFFICETIGER GLOBAL REAL ESTATE SERVICES INC.	
Street Address:	7000 CENTRAL PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 800	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30328	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2914277	MORTGAGERAMP
Registration Number:	3874151	CONVERGENCE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900279301

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483

Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.

Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32136-10103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Dusan Clark

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005208 FRAME: 0709

Signature:	/Dusan Clark/	
Date:	02/05/2014	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Falcon - Trademark Assignment (executed)#page1.tif source=Falcon - Trademark Assignment (executed)#page2.tif source=Falcon - Trademark Assignment (executed)#page3.tif source=Falcon - Trademark Assignment (executed)#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005208 FRAME: 0710

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "<u>Assignment</u>"), effective February 5, 2014 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), is by and between R. R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY ("<u>Assignor</u>"), a Delaware corporation, having an address of 111 South Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60606, and OFFICETIGER GLOBAL REAL ESTATE SERVICES INC. ("<u>Assignee</u>"), a Delaware corporation, having an address of 7000 Central Parkway, Suite 800, Atlanta, Georgia 30328.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>Marks</u>"); and WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Marks and any registrations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment of Marks</u>. Assignor sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee and Assignee accepts all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to (i) the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; (ii) all renewals and extensions of any such application, registration and filing; (iii) all licenses for the use of the Marks; (iv) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (v) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; (vi) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (vii) the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor will at any time, and from time to time after the Effective Date, upon request of the Assignee, execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances, and take out all such further action, as may be required to carry out the intent of this Assignment, and to transfer and vest title to the Marks being transferred hereunder, and to protect the right, title and interest in and enjoyment of the Marks assigned.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature pages follow.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005208 FRAME: 0711 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Assignor

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY

Name: Daniel N. Leib

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

STATE OF Ilinois ) ss:

COUNTY OF look )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared N. Leib, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledges to me that he/she executed same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed in the capacity therein stated and as an act and deed of said corporation.

Given under my hand and seal of Office this 5 Haday of February, 2014.

OFFICIAL SEAL
SEAL AUDREY A METES
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:09/10/15

Notary Public, State of Ilivoic

Signature page to Trademark Assignment Agreement

## AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

## Assignee

OFFICETIGER GLOBAL REAL ESTATE SERVICES INC.

Name: Daniel N. Leib

Title: Chief Financial Officer

STATE OF Third'S
)
ss:
COUNTY OF COOK
)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared DAVIEL N. Leib, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledges to me that he/she executed same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed in the capacity therein stated and as an act and deed of such corporation.

Given under my hand and seal of Office this 5 H day of February, 2014.

OFFICIAL SEAL
SHAL AUDREY A METES
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:09/10/15

Notary Public, State of Illivoi's

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.
MORTGAGERAMP	2914277
CONVERGENCE	3874151
PLUS 2.0	Common Law Mark
RS <sup>3</sup>	Common Law Mark

RECORDED: 02/05/2014

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005208 FRAME: 0714